2008, 19 were employed in Houston, Texas, and the remainder in Madagascar. For the year ended 31 December 2007, 18 were
employed in Houston, Texas, and the remainder in Madagascar.

13.   SIGNIFICANT SHAREHOLDERS
13.1   Except for the interests of the Directors and their immediate families and persons connected with

them, which are set out in paragraph 10.1 of this Part 6, and those persons set out in this
paragraph 13.1, the Directors are not aware of any persons who, at the date of this document and
immediately following Admission, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, hold or will hold,
three per cent. or more of the issued share capital of the Company or exercise or could exercise
control over the Company:

As at the date of this Immediately following
document Admission

   No. of
   Common   % of issued   Common   % of issued
   Shares(1)   share capital   Shares   share capital

Touradji Group(2)   29,356,680   22.94   29,356,680   15.26%
Persistency Private Equity Limited(3)   22,792,150   17.81   22,792,150   11.85%
Grafton Group(4)   16,966,900   13.26   16,966,900   8.82%
John Paul DeJoria Family Trust(5)   12,830,000   10.03   12,830,000   6.67%
Plainfield Special Situations
Master Fund Limited   11,681,790   9.13   11,681,790   6.07%
RAB Special Situations
Master Fund Limited   8,700,000   6.80   8,700,000   4.52%
Blakeney Group(6)   6,666,670   5.21   6,666,670   3.47%
Samuel A. Malin(7)   4,542,960   3.55   4,542,960   2.36%

Notes:

(1) For comparative purposes, this assumes that the Sub-division that will be effective immediately prior to Admission has
become effective at the date of this document.

(2) Includes Common Shares held as follows: Touradji DeepRock Holdings LLC (656,860); Touradji DeepRock Holdings Ltd.
(3,012,730); Touradji Global Resources Holdings LLC (3,894,900); Touradji DeepRock Global Resources Holdings Ltd.
(17,388,690); and Touradji Global Resources Offshore Fund Ltd. (4,403,500). Does not include (i) an aggregate of 261,400
Common Shares issuable upon exercise of Warrants, which are exercisable until 13 July 2011, at an exercise price of